(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank)

71

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(All amounts in ₹ million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

December 31,

2024

Intragroup

elimination

 (A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure Tourism

Limited as at

December 31,

2024

Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at March

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

March 31,

2024

 Intragroup

elimination

(A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as at

March 31, 2024

ASSETS

Non-current

assets

(a) Property, Plant

and Equipment

30.25 587.73 - - - 617.98 25.99 697.21 - - - 723.20

(b) Right of use

assets

824.09 - (560.44) - (560.44) 263.65 2,452.42 - - - - 2,452.42

(c) Intangible

Assets

- - - - - - - - - - - -

(d) Goodwill on

consolidation

- - - - - - - - - - - -

(e) Financial

Assets

i) Loans 120.68 - - - - 120.68 116.28 - - - - 116.28

ii) Other

non current

financial

assets

91.46 - - - - 91.46 273.82 - - - - 273.82

(f) Deferred tax

aseets (net)

13.90 - - - - 13.90 - - - - - -

Total non-

current assets

1,080.38 587.73 (560.44) - (560.44) 1,107.67 2,868.51 697.21 - - - 3,565.72

Current assets

(a) Inventories 48.54 - - - - 48.54 97.99 - - - - 97.99

(b) Financial

assets

72

Particulars Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

December 31,

2024

Intragroup

elimination

 (A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure Tourism

Limited as at

December 31,

2024

Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at March

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

March 31,

2024

 Intragroup

elimination

(A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as at

March 31, 2024

i)

Investments

- - - - - - - - - - - -

ii) Trade

receivables

58.96 77.06 - - - 136.02 18.28 - - - - 18.28

iii) Cash

and cash

equivalents

79.26 1.29 - - - 80.55 169.15 1.95 - - - 171.10

iv) Bank

balance

other than

cash and

cash

equivalents

235.50 - - - - 235.50 1.05 - - - - 1.05

v) Other

current

financial

assets

497.27 - - - - 497.27 77.40 - - - - 77.40

(c) Current tax

assets (net)

20.65 - - - - 20.65 27.53 - - - - 27.53

(d) Other current

assets

417.33 6.52 (12.30) - (12.30) 411.55 19.42 10.32 - - - 29.74

Total current

assets

1,357.51 84.87 (12.30) - (12.30) 1,430.08 410.82 12.27 - - - 423.09

Total Assets 2,437.89 672.60 (572.74) - (572.74) 2,537.75 3,279.33 709.48 - - - 3,988.81

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share

capital

646.82 - - - - 646.82 646.82 - - - - 646.82

(b) Other equity (403.04) (147.23) - - - (550.27) (1,794.55) (32.93) - - - (1,827.48)

73

Particulars Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

December 31,

2024

Intragroup

elimination

 (A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure Tourism

Limited as at

December 31,

2024

Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at March

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

March 31,

2024

 Intragroup

elimination

(A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as at

March 31, 2024

(refer note 5)

Total equity 243.78 (147.23) - - - 96.55 (1,147.73) (32.93) - - - (1,180.66)

LIABILITIES

Non-current

liabilities

(a) Financial

Liability

i) Lease

Liabilities

523.05 - (322.89) - (322.89) 200.16 2,425.54 - - - - 2,425.54

(b) Deferred Tax

Liabilities (Net)

- - - - - - - - - - - -

(c) Other

financial

liabilities

- - - - - - - 688.91 - - - 688.91

(d) Provisions 12.33 - - - - 12.33 4.62 - - - - 4.62

Total non-

current

liabilities

535.38 - (322.89) - (322.89) 212.49 2,430.16 688.91 - - - 3,119.07

Current

liabilities

(a) Financial

liabilities

i) Short

term

borrowings

44.01 352.81 - - - 396.82 - 51.76 - - - 51.76

ii) Lease

liabilities

308.36 - (237.55) - (237.55) 70.81 454.32 - - - - 454.32

iii) Trade

Payables

  - -

74

Particulars Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

December 31,

2024

Intragroup

elimination

 (A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure Tourism

Limited as at

December 31,

2024

Reinstated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as

at March

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS Balance

Sheet as at

March 31,

2024

 Intragroup

elimination

(A)

 Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Assets &

Liabilities of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited as at

March 31, 2024

- Total

outstanding

dues of micro

enterprises

and small

enterperises

40.48 - - - - 40.48 30.65 - - - - 30.65

- Total

outstanding

dues of

creditors

other than

micro

enterprises

and small

enterperises

117.74 0.01 - - - 117.75 406.28 1.74 - - - 408.02

iv) Other

current

financial

liabilities

19.09 467.01 (12.30) - (12.30) 473.80 34.00 - - - - 34.00

(b) Other current

liabilities

1,126.22 - - - - 1,126.22 1,070.54 - - - - 1,070.54

(c) Provisions 2.83 - - - - 2.83 1.11 - - - - 1.11

Total current

liabilities

1,658.73 819.83 (249.85) - (249.85) 2,228.71 1,996.90 53.50 - - - 2,050.40

Total liabilities 2,194.11 819.83 (572.74) - (572.74) 2,441.20 4,427.06 742.41 - - - 5,169.47

Total equity and

liabilities

2,437.89 672.60 (572.74) - (572.74) 2,537.75 3,279.33 709.48 - - - 3,988.81

75

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

(All amounts in ₹ million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Reinstated

Statement

of Profit &

Loss of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited for

period

ended

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind

AS

Statement of

Profit &

Loss for nine

months

period ended

December 31,

2024

(refernote 2)

Intragroup

elimination

(A)

Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustments

(A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Profit &

Loss of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited for

the period

ended

December

31, 2024

Reinstate

d

Statement

of Profit

& Loss of

Waterway

s Leisure

Tourism

Limited

for year

endedMar

ch 31,

2024

 Bay

Cruise

Investment

s Inc.,

Manageme

nt certified

Ind AS

Statement

of Profit &

Loss for the

year ended

March 31,

2024 (refer

note 2)

Intragroup

elimination

(A)

Acquisition

adjustment

(B)

Total

adjustment

s (A+B)

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Profit &

Loss of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited for

the year

endedMarch

31, 2024

Revenue from

operations

Other income

Total income

4,094.52

47.60

76.76

3.38

-

-

-

-

-

-

4,171.28

50.98

4,421.10

80.94

19.50

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

4,440.60

80.94

4,142.12 80.14 - - - 4,222.26 4,502.04 19.50 - - - 4,521.54

Expenses

(a) Operating Expenses

(b) Employee benefits expense

(c) Finance costs

(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense

(e) Other expenses

Total expenses

1,986.13

205.75

353.32

431.06

542.77

-

 -

0.16

109.48

65.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

1,986.13

205.75

353.48

540.54

608.64

2,591.02

172.68

351.34

1,814.59

627.13

-

 -

0.03

27.94

19.23

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,591.02

172.68

351.37

1,842.53

646.36

3,519.03 175.51 - - - 3,694.54 5,556.76 47.20 - - - 5,603.96

Profit / Loss before exceptional items

and tax

623.09 (95.37) - - - 527.72 (1,054.72) (27.70) - - - (1,082.42)

Exceptional items

(755.89)

-

-

-

-

(755.89)

144.45

-

-

-

-

144.45

Profit / (Loss) before tax 1,378.98 (95.37) - - - 1,283.61 (1,199.17) (27.70) - - - (1,226.87)

Tax expense:

(a) Current tax

(b) Deferred tax charge / (benefit)

Total tax expenses/(benefit)

 -

(13.56)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 -

(13.

56)

0.46

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

0.46

-

(13.56) - - - - (13.56) 0.46 - - - - 0.46

Profit / (Loss) for the period/year 1,392.54 (95.37) - - - 1,297.17 (1,199.63) (27.70) - - - (1,227.33)

Other Comprehensive loss for the year

net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit

and loss

- Remeasurement of post employment

1.37

(0.34)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

1.37

(0.34)

(0.02)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(0.02)

-

76

Particulars Reinstated

Statement

of Profit &

Loss of

Waterways

Leisure

Tourism

Limited for

period

ended

December

31, 2024

Bay Cruise

Investments

Inc.,

Management

certified Ind